State of Ohio, that: 

Section I: The Mayor is authorized to execute a contractual agreement with Shallow 
Creek Kennels Inc. for professional canine and handler training services for one (1) canine and 
one (1) police handler in an amount not to exceed Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($14,500.00) and under such other terms and conditions as determined to be reasonable by the 
Mayor/Director of Public Safety and the Chief of Police and in proper legal form as determined 
by the Director of Law. 

Section 2: If necessary, the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to